

No. 21-1522

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAYNE TORCIVIA, *Petitioner*,

v.

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**Motion for Leave to File Brief *Amicus Curiae*
and Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of California,
Tennessee Firearms Association, Virginia
Citizens Defense League, Heller Foundation,
America's Future, and Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund in Support of
Petitioner**

JOHN HARRIS
SCHULMAN, LEROY &
BENNETT, P.C.
3310 West End Ave.
Suite 460
Nashville, TN 37203
RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
jmorgan@lawandfreedom.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
July 5, 2022

No. 21-1522

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAYNE TORCIVIA, *Petitioner*,

v.

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Motion for Leave to File Brief *Amicus Curiae*

Pursuant to subparagraph 2(b) of Rule 37, U.S. Supreme Court Rules, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Tennessee Firearms Association, Virginia Citizens Defense League, Heller Foundation, America’s Future, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund hereby move the Court for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of the petition for *certiorari*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REVIEW WHETHER THE “SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION” VIOLATES PROPERTY RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	4
A. The “Special Needs Exception” under Privacy Principles.	4
B. The Special Needs Exception under Property Principles.	9
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT JUDGES USED INTEREST BALANCING TO ELEVATE THEIR PERSONAL OPINIONS OVER THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT	11
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT CREATED A “SECOND AMENDMENT EXCEPTION” TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	19
A. The Second Circuit’s Disdain for Firearms Provided the Basis for Its Expansion of the Special Needs Exception so They Could Be Seized	19

B. The Exercise of Second Amendment Rights Does Not Trigger a Waiver of Fourth Amendment Rights	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	13, <i>passim</i>
Amendment IV	3, <i>passim</i>
Amendment V	22
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	16, 17
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	12
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13, 22, 23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	9, 10
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015) . . .	11
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	8, 10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	9
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v.</i> <i>Bruen</i> , 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3055 (2022) . .	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	23
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	22, 23
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	4, 8, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .	3, 9, 10
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) . . .	5, 6, 7, 8
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
H. Titus & W. Olson, “ <i>United States v. Jones</i> : Reviving the Property Foundation of the Fourth Amendment,” CASE WESTERN RESERVE J. OF LAW, TECHNOLOGY & THE INTERNET, vol. 3, no. 2 (Spring 2012)	10
S. Warren & L. Brandeis, “The Right to Privacy,” 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890)	6
